IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re	Chapter 11	
Nortel Networks Inc., et al.,	Bankruptcy Case 1	No. 09-10138 (KG)
Debtors.	Jointly Administer	red
Nortel Networks, Inc., et al.,	Appeals from the	Bankruptcy Court
Appellants and	Civil Action No. 1	15-624 (LPS)
Cross-Appellees.	Civil Action No. 1	5-586 (LPS)
	Civil Action No. 1	15-622 (LPS)
V.	Civil Action No. 1	15-623 (LPS)
Ernst & Young Inc., as Monitor and Foreign	Civil Action No. 1	5-627 (LPS)
Representative of the Canadian Debtors, et al.	Civil Action No. 1	15-628 (LPS)
Appellees and	Civil Action No. 1	5-635 (LPS)
Cross-Appellants.	Civil Action No. 1	5-636 (LPS)
••	Civil Action No. 1	15-699 (LPS)
	Misc. Action No.	15-196 (LPS)
	Misc. Action No.	15-197 (LPS)
	CONSOLIDATEI	` /

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL FROM THE ALLOCATION OPINION

Judith R. Starr, General Counsel

Israel Goldowitz, Chief Counsel Charles L. Finke, Deputy Chief Counsel Garth D. Wilson, Assistant Chief Counsel (DC Bar No. 424922) Vicente Matias Murrell, Attorney (MD Bar No. 9806240098) Marc S. Pfeuffer, Attorney Office of the General Counsel

murrell.vicente@pbgc.gov

Office of the Chief Counsel*
PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY
CORPORATION
1200 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-4026
Telephone: (202) 326-4020 ext. 3580
Facsimile: (202) 326-4112

Counsel for Appellant and Cross-Appellee Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation

December 3, 2015

^{*} Under Local Rule 83.5(f)(1), persons acting as attorneys for the United States or any of its departments, agencies, or officials are not required to associate with Delaware counsel.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	. i
urisdictional Statement	.1
Preliminary Statement	.1
Statement of Issues	.2
Statutory Background	.2
Statement of the Case	.5
U.S. Debtors' bankruptcy filings, foreign affiliates' insolvency cases, and NNI's Pension Plan	.5
Termination of the Pension Plan	.6
Summary of PBGC's claims	.6
Disputed sale of Enterprise Solutions Business	.7
Settlement establishing PBGC lien	.8
Value of NGS and DiamondWare assets	.8
Summary of Argument	.9
Standard of Review	.9
Argument	0
I. The bankruptcy court erred in adopting a modified pro rata allocation methodology that as a matter of law improperly treated PBGC's joint-and-several claims, unjustly diminishing PBGC's recovery	10
II. The bankruptcy court erred in requiring a modified pro rata allocation that as a matter of law improperly treated (a) the sale of NGS and DiamondWare, and (b) the settlement stipulation between NNI and PBGC establishing a PBGC lien, thereby abrogating one of the court's own prior orders	11
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cas	es

In re Continental Airlines, 177 B.R. 475 (D. Del. 1993)	9
In re Nortel Networks, Inc., 669 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2011)	10
In re Owens Corning, 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005)	11
PBGC v. LTV Corp., 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	3
United States Code	
Title 11 Section 362	12
Title 28 Section 157(b)(1) Section 157(b)(2) Section 158(a)(1) Section 158(b)(1) Section 1334.	1 1 1
Title 29	
Sections 1301-1461	2
Section 1301(a)(1)	
Section 1301(a)(8)	
Section 1301(a)(13)	
Section 1301(a)(14)	
Section 1301(a)(18)	
Section 1302	
Section 1302(a)	
Section 1302(g)(2)	
Section 1306(a)(1)(3)	
Section 1306(a)(7)	
Section 1306(a)(7)(G)	
Section 1306(a)(7)(C)	
Section 1307(e)(2)	
Section 1321	

Section 1322	5, 6
Section 1322(a)	4
Section 1322(b)	4
Section 1322(c)	5, 11
Section 1334	1
Section 1342	6
Section 1342(b)(3)	6
Section 1361	4
Section 1362(a)	4
Section 1362(b)	4, 5
Section 1362(b)(1)(A)	4
Section 1368	4, 12
Other Authorities	
Bankruptcy Rule 8012(a)	i
Bankruptcy Rule 8002(a)(3)	1
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8002	1
29 C.F.R. § 4001.2	3
PBGC Ann. Rep. (2015), available at	
http://www.pbgc.gov/documents/2015-annual-report.pdf	2
